

Ex. M

THREE ANGELS BROADCASTING NETWORK, INC.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
DECEMBER 31, 2003

THREE ANGELS BROADCASTING NETWORK, INC.

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

| | <u>Unrestricted</u> | <u>Temporarily Restricted</u> | <u>Total</u> |
|---|-------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Revenues and Other Support | | | |
| Contributions | \$ 7,432,304.34 | \$ 1,846,535.01 | \$ 9,278,839.35 |
| Charitable gift annuities (Note 11) | 1,623,816.34 | - | 1,623,816.34 |
| Airtime and production fees | 882,653.67 | - | 882,653.67 |
| Sales of satellite equipment | 991,604.39 | - | 991,604.39 |
| Other sales | 399,341.21 | - | 399,341.21 |
| Rental income | 20,762.56 | - | 20,762.56 |
| Investment income (Note 3) | 28,154.80 | - | 28,154.80 |
| Gain (loss) on disposal of assets | (2,154.78) | - | (2,154.78) |
| Net unrealized and realized gains and (losses) on investments (Note 3) | 1,526.95 | - | 1,526.95 |
| Change in value of split-interest agreements | (457,071.37) | (319,744.56) | (776,815.93) |
| Other | 64,114.83 | - | 64,114.83 |
| Bad debt recoveries | 18,895.62 | - | 18,895.62 |
| Net assets released from restrictions (Note 7) | <u>1,657,737.27</u> | <u>(1,657,737.27)</u> | <u>-</u> |
| Total Revenues and Other Support | <u>\$12,661,685.83</u> | <u>\$ (130,946.82)</u> | <u>\$12,530,739.01</u> |
| Expenses | | | |
| Program service | | | |
| Television and radio broadcasting | \$ 9,665,662.90 | \$ - | \$ 9,665,662.90 |
| Supporting service | | | |
| Management and general | <u>4,945,225.96</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>4,945,225.96</u> |
| Total Expenses | <u>\$14,610,888.86</u> | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$14,610,888.86</u> |
| Change in Net Assets | \$(1,949,203.03) | \$ (130,946.82) | \$(2,080,149.85) |
| Net assets, beginning of year | <u>18,927,746.91</u> | <u>3,950,810.11</u> | <u>22,878,557.02</u> |
| Net assets, end of year | <u>\$16,978,543.88</u> | <u>\$ 3,819,863.29</u> | <u>\$20,798,407.17</u> |

See accompanying notes.

The Organization is the beneficiary of several revocable trust agreements. Assets received under revocable trust agreements are recorded as assets and refundable advances at fair value when received. Contribution revenue for the assets received is recognized when the agreements become irrevocable or when the assets are distributed to the Organization for its unconditional use.

The Organization is the beneficiary of several charitable gift annuities under which the assets funding the agreements were transferred to the Organization. Under these agreements the Organization is to pay fixed amounts for specified periods of time to the donors. The assets received are recorded at fair market value in the financial statements. The annuity liabilities are recorded at the present value of expected future cash flows to be paid to the annuity beneficiaries. Various discount rates are used in calculating the present values of the annuity liabilities. Present value calculations on some annuities are based upon single life expectancy, while others are based upon double life expectancy.

12. CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

Contributions receivable represent December, 2003 contributions received in January, 2004.

13. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Organization's financial instruments, none of which are held for trading purposes, include cash, investments, accounts receivable, contributions receivable, charitable gift annuities, accounts payable, notes payable, funds due to other ministries, accrued expenses, liabilities under unitrust agreements, and liabilities for future group medical insurance claims. The Organization estimates that the fair values of all financial instruments at December 31, 2003, other than investments which are recorded at fair value, do not differ materially from the aggregate carrying values of its financial instruments recorded in the accompanying statement of financial position. The estimates, however, are not necessarily indicative of the amounts that the Organization could realize in a current market exchange.

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Organization regularly engages in transactions with various related parties. Following is a summary of related party transactions for the year ending December 31, 2003:

| | <u>Purchases</u> <u>From</u> | <u>Contributions</u> <u>From</u> | <u>Contributions</u> <u>To</u> |
|--|---------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| D & L Publishing | \$ 73,112.50 | \$ - | \$ - |
| Three Angels Christian Communications (Canada) | - | 226,500.00 | - |
| Three Angels T.V. and Radio Broadcast Network (Russia) | - | - | 218,441.94 |
| Tres Anjos Broadcasting Network - LTDA (Brazil) | - | - | 20,472.07 |
| 3ABN Philippines, Inc. (Philippines) | - | - | 88,798.41 |

Tres Anjos Broadcasting Network - LTDA (Brazil) and 3ABN Philippines, Inc. (Philippines) are separate legal entities. Three Angels Broadcasting Network, Inc. exercises control over these two entities by providing 100% of their revenues. See Note 16 regarding Three Angels T.V. and Radio Broadcast Network (Russia).

THREE ANGELS BROADCASTING NETWORK, INC.

SCHEDULE OF PROGRAM SERVICE EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

| | |
|---|------------------------------|
| Television and Radio Broadcasting Expenses | |
| Airplane operation | \$ 857,528.60 |
| Airtime | 1,800,999.00 |
| Broadcast services | 79,462.97 |
| Cable promotion and expense | 179,252.03 |
| Contract labor | 51,819.32 |
| Cost of goods sold and given away - Satellite equipment | 887,536.04 |
| Cost of goods sold and given away - Other | 154,165.62 |
| Depreciation | 1,928,846.23 |
| Downlink | 939,729.14 |
| Dues and subscriptions | 8,720.47 |
| Music production | 177,165.94 |
| Newsletter | 117,692.52 |
| Program schedules | 69,101.90 |
| Registration | 38,251.64 |
| Special projects | 327,712.42 |
| Supplies - broadcasting | 172,090.53 |
| Telephone | 194,650.46 |
| Travel and entertainment | 142,229.68 |
| Utilities | 147,702.33 |
| Wages and benefits | <u>1,391,006.06</u> |
| Total Television and Radio Broadcasting Expenses | <u>\$9,665,662.90</u> |

See accompanying notes.